Fourth quarter (through November 1) $ 18.64 $ 16.04

On November 1, 2007, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the New York Stock Exchange was $16.09 per share.
As of October 1, 2007, there were approximately 6,700 holders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not paid any dividends on our common stock during the past fiscal year and do not intend to pay dividends on our
common stock in the foreseeable future. In addition, our indenture and senior credit facility include restrictions on our ability to pay
cash dividends on our common stock.

S-32

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2007:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis giving effect to consummation of the pending BSG Wireless acquisition and the related financing
transactions.

The table below should be read in conjunction with our historical and pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and
related notes.

Actual Pro Forma
(dollars in thousands,
except par value)

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
Term loan $ 135,865 $ 135,865
Delayed draw term loan � 160,000
Euro-denominated delayed draw term loan � 130,000
Revolving credit line � �
Euro-denominated revolving credit line � �
7 3/4% senior subordinated notes 175,000 175,000

Total long-term debt including current portion 310,865 600,865

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 100,300,000 authorized actual, and pro forma;
68,646,691 shares issued and 68,266,572 shares outstanding actual, and pro forma 68 68
Additional paid-in capital 460,765 460,765
Accumulated deficit (28,254) (28,254)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 423 423
Common Stock held in treasury, at cost (29) (29)

Total stockholders� equity 432,973 432,973

Total capitalization $ 743,838 $ 1,033,838

S-33

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

The following table sets forth the expected sources and uses of funds in connection with the pending BSG Wireless acquisition on
a pro forma basis giving effect to the pending acquisition as if it had occurred on December 31, 2006. No assurances can be given
that the information in the following table will not change depending on the nature of our financings and whether the pending BSG
Wireless acquisition can be consummated on the terms or timetable currently contemplated, or at all. In addition, the historical

[…]

results of operations, financial position and cash flows would have been had we operated on a combined basis and may not be
indicative of what our results of operations, financial position and cash flows will be in the future. See �Risk Factors�Risks Related
to the Pending BSG Wireless Acquisition�There can be no assurance that the pending BSG Wireless acquisition will be
consummated on the terms or timetable currently anticipated or at all, and the closing of this offering is not conditioned on the
consummation of the BSG Wireless Acquisition� and ��Because the historical and pro forma financial information included
elsewhere in this prospectus supplement may not be representative of our results as a combined company after the acquisition of
BSG Wireless and consummation of the related financing, you have limited financial information on which to evaluate us and your
investment decision.�

S-36

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Of June 30, 2007

(Dollars in thousands)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

BSG
Wireless
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 48,239 $ 12,987 $ (14,000) A $ 47,226
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 70,515 7,387 � 77,902
Related-party receivables � 1,736 (1,736) B �
Prepaid and other current assets 11,107 1,259 � 12,366

Total current assets 129,861 23,369 (15,736) 137,494

Property and equipment, net 43,864 26,742 (24,775) C 45,831
Capitalized software, net 51,839 � 13,610 D 65,449
Deferred costs, net 7,662 2,145 4,996 E 14,803
Goodwill 394,994 189,743 28,026 F 612,763
Identifiable intangibles, net: 175,883 24,112 48,889 G 248,884
Other assets 888 � � 888

Total assets $ 804,991 $ 266,111 $ 55,010 $ 1,126,112

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,822 $ 974 $ � $ 6,796
Related-party payables � 4,636 (4,636) B �
Accrued payroll and related benefits 7,422 � � 7,422
Accrued interest 5,178 � � 5,178
Other accrued liabilities 28,790 4,456 (404) H 32,842
Current portion of long-term debt 1,393 5,902 (3,002) I 4,293

Total current liabilities 48,605 15,968 (8,042) 56,531

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 12,561 5,937 14,675 J 33,173
Pension liabilities � 5,483 � 5,483
7 3/4 senior subordinated notes due 2013 175,000 � � 175,000
Long-term debt, less current maturities 134,472 104,753 182,347 I 421,572
Other long-term liabilities 1,380 � � 1,380

Total long-term liabilities 323,413 116,173 197,022 636,608

Stockholders� equity:
Convertible preferred equity securities � 106,798 (106,798) K �
Common stock 68 9,238 (9,238) K 68
Additional paid-in capital 460,765 30,985 (30,985) K 460,765
Accumulated deficit (28,254) (27,262) 27,262 K (28,254)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 423 14,211 (14,211) K 423
Common stock held in treasury, at cost (29) � � (29)

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 50

Total stockholders equity 432,973 133,970 (133,970) 432,973

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 804,991 $ 266,111 $ 55,010 $ 1,126,112

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated balance sheet.

S-37

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands except per share data)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

BSG
Wireless
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 337,019 $ 43,354 $ � $ 380,373

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 134,641 203 � 134,844
Sales and marketing 25,446 � � 25,446
General and administrative 58,508 20,036 � 78,544
Depreciation and amortization 41,172 14,215 (3,140) L 52,247
Restructuring 1,006 2,361 � 3,367

260,773 36,815 (3,140) 294,448

Operating income 76,246 6,539 3,140 85,925
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 1,824 277 � 2,101
Interest expense (27,328) (8,902) (15,154) M (51,384)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (924) (16,462) 16,462 N (924)
Other, net 332 (74) � 258

(26,096) (25,161) 1,308 (49,949)

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes 50,150 (18,622) 4,448 35,976
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (39,564) (3,712) 1,730 O (41,546)

Net income (loss) 89,714 (14,910) 2,718 77,522
Convertible preferred equity certificate dividend � (6,875) 6,875 P �

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholder $ 89,714 $ (21,785) $ 9,593 $ 77,522

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.34 $ 1.16

Diluted $ 1.33 $ 1.15

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 66,943 66,943

Diluted 67,298 67,298

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 52

S-38

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Operations

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(In thousands except per share data)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

BSG
Wireless
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 175,753 22,175 $ � $ 197,928

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 67,516 126 � 67,642
Sales and marketing 14,464 � � 14,464
General and administrative 27,603 10,893 � 38,496
Depreciation and amortization 21,003 7,943 (2,426) L 26,520
Restructuring 2,555 � � 2,555

133,141 18,962 (2,426) 149,677

Operating income 42,612 3,213 2,426 48,251
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 927 270 � 1,197
Interest expense (12,123) (2,995) (9,022) M (24,140)
Other, net 128 (98) � 30

(11,068) (2,823) (9,022) (22,913)

Income from operations before income taxes 31,544 390 (6,596) 25,338
Provision for income taxes 12,230 (593) (2,566) O 9,071

Net income 19,314 983 (4,030) 16,267
Convertible preferred equity certificate dividend � (3,124) 3,124 P �

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholder $ 19,314 $ (2,141) $ (906) $ 16,267

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.29 $ 0.24

Diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.24

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 67,257 67,257

Diluted 67,396 67,396

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 54

S-39

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Notes To The Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands)

1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements of Syniverse Holdings, Inc. (�Syniverse�) are based on the

[…]

table have sole voting and investment power for all shares shown as beneficially owned by them. Except as noted below, the
selling stockholders have not had any material relationship with us within the past three years other than as a result of the
ownership of shares of our common stock and, in some cases, through service as our employees.

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and includes voting or investment power with respect to
the securities. Common stock subject to options that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of August 31, 2007 are
deemed to be outstanding and beneficially owned by the person holding such options. Such shares, however, are not deemed
outstanding for the purposes of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

The percentage ownership in the following table is based on 68,282,642 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30,
2007 and assumes no exercise of the underwriter�s option to purchase additional shares.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Before the

Offering
Shares
Being

Offered(1)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering(1)
Name and Address Number Percent Number Percent
GTCR Fund VII, L.P.(2)(3) 39,394,955 57.7% 17,883,404 21,511,551 31.5%
GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P.(2)(3) 39,394,955 57.7% 17,883,404 21,511,551 31.5%
GTCR Co-Invest, L.P.(2)(3) 39,394,955 57.7% 17,883,404 21,511,551 31.5%
GTCR Capital Partners, L.P.(2)(3) 39,394,955 57.7% 17,883,404 21,511,551 31.5%
G. Edward Evans 2,665,792 3.9% 1,210,095 1,455,697 2.1%
Raymond L. Lawless 441,506 * 179,843 261,663 *
Paul Wilcock 308,329 * 116,898 191,431 *
Michael O�Brien 281,104 * 116,898 164,206 *
Gilbert Mosher 178,277 * 80,929 97,348 *
Wayne Nelson 201,829 * 80,929 120,900 *
Robert Garcia Jr. 201,596 * 80,929 120,667 *
Eugene Bergen Henegouwen 156,251 * 53,953 102,298 *
Paul Corrao 142,182 * 53,953 88,229 *
Linda E. Hermansen 107,005 * 48,575 58,430 *
Charles Drexler 106,972 * 48,560 58,412 *
F. Terry Kremian 99,205 * 45,034 54,171 *

* Represents less than one percent.
(1) Excludes 3,000,000 shares of common stock subject to purchase by the underwriters upon exercise of their option to purchase additional

shares. To the extent the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares is exercised, the selling stockholders will sell pro rata amounts of
shares of common stock held by them.

(2) The address of each of GTCR Fund VII, L.P., GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P., GTCR Co-Invest, L.P. and GTCR Capital Partners, L.P. is c/o GTCR
Golder Rauner, L.L.C., 6100 Sears Tower, Chicago, Illinois 60606. David A. Donnini, Collin E. Roche, John C. Hofmann serve as members of